PD-ABK-44%

s‘“’.\ar‘»g' R T T LA TRty T e
beath ppu, &0 8 RV IR YO 1

“USKID. Contract. Nuaker:
7760072216700

y ReportNo. 9

\th Quarker; 1994



http:IncorPOrM'.ie
lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle

lfiore
Rectangle


22083-5112-USAID- 277 Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated

Consulting Engineers

Eng. Reem Gohar World Trads Center
Project Officer 1181, Cornich E! Nil Street s‘/

USAID Beoulac, Cairo. Egypt
106, Kasr El-Aini Street Telephone : 748892 - 764541 - 767588
Garden City, Cairo, Egypt Facsimile : 767551

Telex : 22324 WATEX UN

February 6, 1995

Dear Eng. Gohar,

USAID CMC Contract No. 263-0177=-C-00-2216-00
Quarterly Report No. 9

This is Quarterly Report No. 9 for the Telecoms IV Expansion
Project. Progress is summarized for the CMC Services Contract
and host country contracts for Digital Switching Systems (DSS)
and Outside Plant (OSP).

Overall the project is estimated to be 84% complete. All Final
Acceptance tests and inspections are complete for the 20,000 line
#5ESS switch installations at Opera, Giza, Ramsis and Pyramid
Exchanges. Facilities work for the Giza 19,000 line #5ESS
upgrade began in December.

The OSP Contract is estimated to be 84% complete at Quarter end.
Giza Exchange Provisional Acceptance is expected to be delayed
approximately 3 months.

Sincersty,

’
OVERSEAS BECHTEL, INCORPORATED

Oliver Swening
Project Manager
0S/ar

Distribution:

USAID Contracting Officer - 1 copy
USAID Project Officer - 2 copies
ARENTO - 10 copies



CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

In Support of Telecommunications IV

USAID Contract Number
263-0177-C~-00-2216-00

Quarterly Report No. 9

4th Quarter, 1994

Overseas Bechtel, Incorporated - Job 22083
and its subcontractor Teleconsult, Inc.
World Trade Center, 18th Floor

Cairo, Baulac, Egypt



CONTENTS

gection

I

II

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Description of Project ...ec..-
summary CUurves ...oeeeessers e encans
Progress Highlights .....eeceeeerrooess

WORK STATUS

DSS CONtract ..eeceeosscccconsoccnnseccs

OSP CONtract .eesecsecnecsnconenovansscs

III PROGRESS STATISTICS

Exhibit 1.0, CMC Progress CULVE covcscase

Exhibit 2.1, Heliopolis Exchange OSP Progress
Curve

Exhibit 2.2, Auto Exchange OSP Progress Curve

Exhibit 2.3, Giza Exchange OSP Progress Curve

Exhibit 3.1, DSS Cost & Commitment ......
Report

Exhibit 3.2, OSP Cost & Commitment ......
Report

Exhibit 4.1, DSS Quarterly Cash Flow ....
Exhibit 4.2, OSP Quarterly cash Flow ....
Exhibit 4.3, Giza 19K Upgrade Cash Flow .

Exhibit 5.1, DSS Change Order Summary ...
Exhibit 5.2, OSP Change Order summary ...

Page

ITI-1

ITI-2
ITI-3
ITI-4
ITII-5

IT1I-9

ITI-11
III-13
III-15

III-17
II1I-18



I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Summary Description of Project

The United States Agency for International Development (USAID)
is assisting the Government of Egypt with the expansion of the
Cairo telecommunications network under USAID Project No. 263-
0177, Telecommunications IV.

Ooverseas Bechtel, Inconrporated (OBI or Bechtel) is contracted
with USAID-Egypt to provide construction management and
consulting services to the Arab Republic of Egypt National
Telecommunications Organization (ARENTO). Bechtel and its
subcontractor, Teleconsult, will provide technical advice,
support and assistance to ARENTO in the administration of two
turnkey contracts that replace and expand central office
switching equipment with Digital Switching Systems (DSS), add a
Centralized Operations and Management (COM) system and expand the
Outside Plant (OSP).

This phase of Telecommunications IV includes:

e Four new 20,000 line AT&T #5ESS digital switching
systems located in existing ARENTO central office
facilities at the Ramsis, Opera, Pyramids and Giza
exchanges.

e A centralized operations and maintenance system to
monitor and control the network switching nodes.

e oOutside plant upgrades at the Heliopolis, Giza and
Auto exchange areas.

e Major additions for COM System commissioning and 19,000
line #SESS upgrade at Giza.

Executive Summary Schedule

Activity 1992 1993 1994 1995
40 10 20 3Q 40 1a 20 J 3a 4Q 10 I 20
Original MOD 2
Funding Complegon
23 Monthe Lavet of Etfort 8 Monthw Ext. |

CMC Services Contract

Dighal Swhching Contract
(nchuding COM System } —

Acceptance

Outsk.e Plant Contract







I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Progress Highlights

GENERAL

Bechtel and its subcontractor Teleconsult began work on the
Construction Management Consulting Contract (CMC) on October 1,
1992. Under its contract with USAID, Bechtel works with ARENTO,
as their agent, to administer two host country construction
contracts prepared and awarded by ARENTO for the digital
switching systems and the outside plant networks funded under the
USAID Telecommunications IV Project (263-0177) grant. The tasks
performed under this contract are scheduled to be completed by
May 31, 1995, with a level of effort staffing. Additional
progress information can be found in Monthly Progress and Monthly

Financial Reports.

WORK 8TATUS

Consulting Services were estimated to be 83% complete against the
revised plan which includes Modifications 1 & 2. Bechtel and
Teleconsult had a total equivalent staff of five Expatriates and
eighteen Nationals.

e The CMC Staffing Plan reflects a May 31, 1995 completion
date as proposed in Mods 1 & 2. The level of effort for
Expatriates is 86% and Nationals is 83.3% of current
forecasts.

¢ The revised budget for the ATTI DSS Contract (ARENTO
Contract 10/92/21) is $ 28,053,829 and LE 3,197,681
including amendments No. 1, No. 2 and No. 5. Amendment No.
5 with 3.t million/L.E. 1.2 million to add 19,000 lines of
#5ESS switching at Giza was funded by USAID in November.
Payment. vouchers that total $ 22,926,341 and LE 1,521,640
have been processed to date.

¢ The ATTI OSP Contract (ARENTO Contract 7/92/30) was funded
on July 21, 1993. The revised budget is $10,000,000 and LE
10,574,584 including amendment No. 2. Payment vouchers
that total $4,001,078 and L.E. 2,102,837 have been
processed to date. Invoices for $119,645 and L.E. 503,080
were suspended in December awaiting resolution of

compacting and grounding issues. Amendment No. 4 to
reflect engineered quantities and Variation Orders is being
prepared.

D88 CONTRACT

e All Final Acceptance tests and inspections have been
completed for the #5ESS switches., Final Acceptance
certifications are being processed for the switches. The
COM System is scheduled for Final Acceptance in April.



I EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Progress Highlights
D88 CONTRACT (Cont’d)
¢ The letter of Commitment to fund Amendment No. 5 for the

19,000 line #5ESS switch upgrade at Giza was signed on
November 21, 1994. ATTI’s forecast Provisional Acceptance
date is May 8, 1995. Facilities work began in December.

OSP CONTRACT

The OSP contract is estimated to be 84% complete at the end
of December, 1994. Heliopolis is essentially complete,
Auto is 94% and Giza is 66%.

ATTI’s Forecast Provisional Acceptance is June 13, 1995, a
3 month delay. ARENTO received notification that work is
being delayed in Giza due to permitting problems with the
Governorate. It was agreed that a letter would be sent to
the Governorate of Giza, and Vice Chairman for Projects
would meet with the directors of Giza South and Giza West.
ATTI has been requested to update the CPM Schedule to
reflect the impact of permitting delays.

Heliopolis Exchange is in acceptance phase. Sector
Provisional Acceptance are scheduled to begin in January.
Forecast Provisional Acceptance date is February 28, 1995
based on ATTI’s CPM schedule.

At Auto Exchange, inspections and acceptance lesting were
slower than expected. All installation activities are
essentially complete except for the submarine cable
crossing.

A number of technical discrepancies and safety observations
were reported by ATTI’s Quality Manager and OBI Field
Engineers. ATTI was requested to review internal Quality
controls with subcontractors.

ATTI submitted a revised organization plan for the OSP work
that proposes staff reductions and changes. OBI
recommended that additional expatriates and National
Supervision be added to accelerate work and assure Project
completion.



I

WORK STATUS

DSS Contract

GENERAL

contract No. 10/92/21 between ARENTO and AT&T International, Inc.
(ATTI) was signed on October 15, 1992 and became effective on
November 3, 1992. The contract requires ATTI to design, furnish,
install and maintain AT&T #5ESS digital electronic central office
switches on a turnkey basis. The Contract has been modified to
add a COM System and 19,000 line #5ESS upgrade at Giza Exchange.

FINANCIAL:

Amendment No. 5 with $ 3.4 million and L.E. 1.2 million to
add 19,000 lines of #S5ESS switching at Giza was funded by
USAID in November, 1994. The revised budget for the DSS
Contract is now $28,053,829 and L.E. 3,1977,681. (See
Exhibit 3.1).

This period $526,862 were expended; to date totals are
$4,001,078 and L.E. 2,102,837. (See Exhibits 4.1 & 4.3).

SCHEDULE:

All final acceptance tests and inspections have been
completed for the 20,000 line #5ESS switch installations at
Opera, Giza, Ramsis and Pyramid Exchanges. The maintenance
period is complete for all exchanges except for the 4,000
line RSM transfer at Pyramid.

The DSS Kick-off Meeting was held for the Giza 19,000 line
switching upgrade. The forecast Provisional Acceptance
date is May 8, 1995. Facilities work began in December and
equipment installation is scheduled for January.

II-1

T



II

WORK STATUS

OSP Contract

GENERAL

contract No. 7/92/30 between ARENTO and AT&T International, Inc.
was signed on July 15, 1993 and became effective on July 21, 1993.
The schedule duration is 600 days with Provisional Acceptance on
March 13, 1995.

The Outside Plant Contract is for 23,700 lines in Heliopolis,
18,600 lines in Auto, and 30,900 lines in Giza.

FINANCIAL:

OSP Contract revised budget is $10,000,000 and L.E.10,574,584
including Amendment No. 2. (See Exhibit 3.2). Amendment No.
4 to reflect engineered quantities and variation orders will
begin processing in January. The cost trend is $10,178,000
and LE 10,690,000.

Payment Vouchers that total $4,001,078 and L.E.2,102,837 have
been processed to date. (See Exhibit 4.2)

SCHEDULE:

Heliopolis Exchange is essentially complete. Auto is 94%
complete and Giza is 66% complete. Sector Provisional
Acceptance Certification is scheduled to begin in January.

The Giza Schedule update submitted with ATTI’s Decemner Peport
forecasted Giza Provisional Acceptance in June, 1995. This
is a three month delay. ATTI may be experiencing delay in
completing its work, however, more information is required
to evaluate the situation. ATTI has been requested to update
the Giza Schedule and present a detailed analysis of the
impact of permitting delays on the date for Provisional
Acceptance.

A large number of technical discrepancies and safety
observations were reported by ATTI’s Quality Manager and
Bechtel Field Engineers. ATTI has been requested to improve
internal quality control and work with their subcontractors
to reduce safety hazards and risks of rework.

ATTI submitted a revised organization plan for OSP work that
proposes certain staffing reductions and changes. ATTI
supervisors are attempting to oversee multiple construction
sites. Additional expatriate and national supervision have
been recommended by the Consultant for the accelerated two-
shift operations and project close-out. Observations have
been communicated to the Contractor.

II-2



111

PROGRESS STATISTICS

Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit
Exhibit

Exhibit
Exhibit

CMC Progress Curve

Heliopolis Exchange OSP Progress Curve
Auto Exchange OSP Progress Curve
Giza Exchange OSP Progress Curve

DSS Cost & Commitment Report
OSP Cost & Commitment Report

DSS Quarterly Cash Flow
OSP Quarterly Cash Flow
Giza 19K Upgrade Cash Flow

DSS Change Order Summary
OSP Change Order Summary

-~



























6-III

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
COST AND COMMITMENT REPORT (Exhibit 3.2)

0.S.P. CONTRACT
Dcecember, 1994

Bucget Cost
(Contractual This Total
ftem Description Obligation) Period I'TD
U.s. Egyptian uU.s. Egyptian U.S. Egyptian
Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds Dollars Pounds _ |

HELIOPOLIS EXCHANGE
1. Manboks, Handholks,and Vaults 556 6,840 pYi) ] 383 1,026
2. Coanduit Sysiems 0 38539 30 0 30 5,781
3. Feeder Cable and Assacated Equipment 1338 358 209076 30 0 $801,454 31361
4. Distribution Segment 726,109 1334047 30 0 $324,754 200,107
5. Existuag Plaot 0 36,793 $0 0 30 28,002
7. Pretimisasy Engueering ¢ 0 30 o $0 0
9. Documentation $500 24,153 30 0 3825 3,623
10. Mainienaace 0 144,923 30 0 30 21,738
1. Rock 0 0 $0 0 $0 0
12. Exta Depth 0 0 $0 0 $0 0
13 False Digging 0 0 $0 0 $0 0
14. Exta Concrete ] 0 S0 0 30 0
15. Exta Reinforced Concrete 0 0 $0 0 30 0
16. Locking Mashok Cover 0 0 $0 0 $0 0

HELIOPOLIS EXCHANGE TOTAL $2,070,522 |LE 1,794 370 30 [ $1,127,116 291,639
AUTO EXCHANGE
1. Manhoks, Hapdbolks, and Vaults 5,105 77635 $0 0 $766 11,645
2. Conduit Sysiems 8,613 990282 30 0 $1292 148,542
3. Feeder Cable and Associated Equipment 935599 191,151 $287,586 0 $445,033 28,673
4. Distribution Segment 854,190 1833613 $188,237 0 $435.249 275,042
S. Existing Plant 245971 681,590 S0 0 336,896 133,857
7. Preliminary Engineering 0 243,443 $0 0 $0 222,750
9. Documentation $.500 24,153 30 0 $825 3,623
10. Maialenagce 0 144923 $0 0 $0 21,738
11. Rock 0 0 b {i] 0 30 0
12. bt Depth 0 0 30 0 p {1} 0
13 Fabxe Dygging 0 0 s0 0 $0 0
14 bxtr Conele 0 0 $0 0 s0 0
15. LExtra Remforced Concrete 0 0 S0 [1] 30 0
16. Locking Maahok Cover 0 0 $0 1] $0 0

AUTO EXCHANGE TOTAL $2,054977(LE 4,186 789 $475,822 0 $920,061 345,871

m

SOILSILV.LS SSTYOH0Ad


















I

PROGRESS STATISTICS

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT
MONTHLY CASH FLOW (Exhibit 4.3)
DSS CONTRACT-GIZA 19K LINE UPGRADE

December, 1994

O T55%)
$1.100
$1.003 |—
" 58
000 - B 1
P> £
%00 - kd ¥
) L
§100 |- &, i
‘E’ o0 |- i ¥
2 Budget " 2
2 6o |- i ¥
kil iL
E E
HOO |- ) B
1300 |- s Y =
3 i
z K 3
$200 [ b J
%
$100 |~ 3
B
»
E\:npnm 1994 | 1993 Taal
December | Jazoary Febvuary Mk n] M Jon Jaly ust_ | Septembwf | Oxtober ToDate
udget Month! 30 $))7,058 3998 254 W%B‘ T13,180 $1),180 $337,838 672816 304
Quoulative 30 X $337058) 1335 312] $2333566] $2346746) $2.3599281 $2697.764] $3.370580] _q
At ual Monm? 30 | 3
mglatrve I ]
US Dollars
USS 1,000°0)
(2410
uo
X0 |- 3 & 1"';
"y B K
4 3
3 > %
e | A 8 y
< i g i !
! a ! b
| B
100 b= H = %
K < ] 3
:}‘i 7 . ks
E : F ¥
; : 7 B
% - b 7 b
Br B 3 i
L] ¢t -
TApuon [ L0 Taal
Dccemurl Jamary Febna: March %nl My Jun Ju Augus | September [ xctorer | ToDute
3 Monthly ) 1385 106003 20600 17415 A A K I
Cumnuistive 1] [} 125 560 TN 537,566 711691 RS B 16 1021720 1,255 600
ual Month| 0 [i
Cunublive uf

Bgyptisa Pounds
(LB 1000'3)

III-15



7

91-ITI

CONSTUCTION MANAGEMENT CONSULTING CONTRACT

MONTHLY CASH FLO W (Exhibit 4.3 cont’d)
DSS CONTRACT-GIZA 19K LINE UPGRADE
As of Dec=mber 31, 1994

1994 1995
Descripuon / Duraton Dexember January February March Apal May June July August Scptember October
US Dallais
13 poi} 30 $337,058 $998.254 $998.254 $13.180 $13,180 $337.838 672,816
A S0
tgypuan Pounds
F 0 ] 125.560 206,003 206,003 174,125 174,128 135904 233,880
A 0
Disbursement Baaoce Towd
Descripuon / Durauoa To Date To Go Cost
US Dullars
F $0 $3,370,580 $3,370,580
A S0 30 0
Egypsao Pounds
F ] 1,255,600 1,255600
A 0 0 ]
NOTES:

(1) F = Cument Forecast Mot Disbursement
) A = Actua Disbursement

I

SOILSILV.LS SSHYD0Ud









